

**Civil Action Nos. 3:21-cv-01974-X, 3:21-cv-01979-S**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

---

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,  
*Debtor.***

---

**The Charitable DAF Fund, L.P.; CLO Holdco, Ltd.; Mark Patrick; Sbaiti &  
Company PLLC; Mazin A Sbaiti; Jonathan Bridges; and James Dondero,  
*Appellants,***

**v.**

**Highland Capital Management, L.P.,  
*Appellee.***

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for  
the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 19-34054  
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO**

---

Jeffrey S. Levinger  
LEVINGER PC  
1700 Pacific Avenue  
Suite 2390  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 855-6817

John T. Wilson IV  
Clay M. Taylor  
Bryan C. Assink  
BONDS ELLIS EPPICH SCHAFFER JONES LLP  
420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
(817) 405-6900

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO**



193405421121400000000002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i**

**LOCAL RULE 8012.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1**

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....2**

**ISSUES PRESENTED.....2**

**INTRODUCTION.....5**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....18**

**ARGUMENT.....20**

I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED BY HOLDING MR. DONDERO IN CONTEMPT FOR ACTIONS THAT WERE TAKEN BY THE OTHER APPELLANTS. ....20

**A. A person cannot be held in contempt for actions taken by others, and here Mr. Dondero was not a plaintiff in the DAF Action in which the Seery Motion was filed.....21**

**B. There was no evidence that Mr. Dondero was a control person for the DAF or CLO Holdco or that he authorized either of them to file the Seery Motion, and the evidence is to the contrary.....22**

**1. The evidence at the Show Cause hearing established that Mr. Patrick was the sole control person for the DAF and CLO Holdco. ....23**

**2. The evidence established that Mr. Dondero had no authority or control over the DAF or CLO Holdco, and therefore cannot be held in contempt for actions they took.....25**

II. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT ERRED BY HOLDING MR. DONDERO IN CONTEMPT *SUA SPONTE*, AND THE COURT’S HOLDING VIOLATED MR. DONDERO’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. ....35

**A. A bankruptcy court cannot impose civil contempt sanctions *sua sponte*. 36**

**B. The bankruptcy court erred by holding Mr. Dondero in contempt *sua sponte*.....39**

**C. The bankruptcy court violated Mr. Dondero’s due process rights by holding him in contempt despite not finding him to be an “authorizing person” of the Seery Motion.....42**

**III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT IMPROPERLY ASSESSED SANCTIONS AGAINST MR. DONDERO. ....43**

**A. The bankruptcy court erred in imposing a \$239,655 sanction consisting of attorney’s fees that did not result from any contemptuous conduct. ....44**

**B. The bankruptcy court lacked authority to assess a sanction that punishes Mr. Dondero for exercising his right to appeal.....44**

**CONCLUSION.....47**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....49**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8015(H).....49**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n*, 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000) .....7, 26

*Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 57 (1991) .....46

*Clark v. Boynton*, 362 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1966) .....43

*Conner v. Travis County*, 209 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2000).....46, 47

*Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.*, 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....7, 45

*Ex parte Chambers*, 898 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. 1995) .....26

*Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Berbod Realty Assocs., L.P.*,  
1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21421 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....29

*Franklin v. Elliott (In re Elliot)*,  
No. 93-1537, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 41963 (5th Cir. 1994) .....46, 47

*Grossman v. Belridge Grp. (In re Lothian Oil, Inc.)*,  
531 F. App’x 428 (5th Cir. 2013).....38, 45

*Hornbeck Offshore Services, L.L.C. v. Salazar*, 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013).....7

*Ingalls v. Thompson (In re Bradley)*, 588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009).....7, 43

*In re First City Bancorporation*, 282 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2002) .....43

*In re Gervin*, 337 B.R. 854 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....38

*In re Hipp, Inc.*, 895 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1990).....37, 38, 45

*Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell*, 512 U.S. 821 (1994) ....38, 42

*Law Office of Francis O’Reilly, Esq. v. Silene Fin. L.P. (In re DiBattista)*, No. 20-  
cv-4620, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222877 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2020).....47

*MacNeil v. United States*, 236 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1956).....36

*N.L.R.B. v. Maine Caterers, Inc.*, 732 F.2d 689 (1st Cir. 1984).....26

*Norman Bridge Drug Co. v. Banner*, 529 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1976) .....21

*Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. of Gen. Homes Corp. v. Am. Sav. & Loan Ass’n (In re Gen. Homes Corp.)*, 181 B.R. 870 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1994).....37

*Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc.*,  
826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987) .....1, 20, 21, 36

*Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Mrs. Baird's Bakeries, Inc.*,  
177 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) .....20

*Placid Refining Company v. Terrebonne Fuel and Lube, Inc.*,  
108 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 1997) .....20

*San Antonio Bar Ass’n v. Guardian Abstract & Title Co.*,  
291 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. 1956) .....25

*SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc.*, 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987).....37

*Spallone v. United States*, 493 U.S. 265 (1990) .....43

*Spiller v. Ella Smithers Geriatric Ctr.*, 939 F.2d 339 (5th Cir. 1990).....42

*Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford*, 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995).....21, 43

*United States v. Russotti*, 746 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1984) .....36

*United States v. United Mine Workers*, 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....38

*Wilson v. United States*, 221 U.S. 361 (1911) .....25, 26

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 158.....1

Cayman Islands Exempted Limited Partnership Act.....27
